# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

in the books of record in the registry of deeds for the county in which said real property lies more than 40 years prior to January 1, +957 1961, but no power of attorney authorizing and empowering such agent or attorney to make such conveyance or execute and deliver such deed, appears of record, but such real estate has in the meantime been occupied, claimed or treated by the grantees and those claiming by, through or under them as other property of like kind and similarly situated would be held or claimed by the owners thereof, shall be held to all intents and purposes as if executed and delivered under and by virtue of proper power of attorney duly recorded and given for the purpose, and the records thereof are validated. All instruments written or recorded in the books of record in the registry of deeds in the county in which the real estate affected thereby lies, more than 40 years prior to January 1, 4957 1961, signed or executed by any person or persons purporting to act as the agent or attorney of the holder of any mortgage of real estate and purporting to operate as a discharge of such mortgage, shall be held as if executed and delivered under and by virtue of a proper power of attorney given for the purpose, although no power of attorney authorizing such agent or attorney thereto shall appear of record, and the records thereof are validated. In all cases in which an executor, administrator, guardian or conservator or trustee, master or receiver or similar officer has been authorized or ordered by a court of probate or other competent court to sell or exchange real estate and has sold or exchanged such real estate, or any interest therein in accordance with such authority, without first having filed a bond covering the faithful administration and distribution of the avails of such sale when such bond is required by law or has failed to comply with any other prerequisite for the issuance of the license authorizing such sale or exchange, and has given a deed thereof to the purchaser of the same or to the person with whom such exchange was authorized or ordered; or where such executor, administrator, guardian, conservator, trustee, master or receiver, or other similar officer, appointed as aforesaid, has acted in such capacity under a decree of any such court appointing him to such office, but which such decree of appointment erroneously or by inadvertence excused him from giving bond in such capacity when such bond is required by law and not in fact given, such deeds and acts heretofore done are validated.

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 121

### AN ACT Relating to Tandem Axle Weights.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1652, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1652 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Two or more axles less than 4 feet apart shall be considered as one axle and no group of axles shall carry a load in pounds in excess of the value given in the following table corresponding to the distance in feet between the extreme axles of the group, measured longitudinally to the nearest foot:

		in pounds carried	on any
Distance in feet	group of axles		
between the extremes	3 axle	4 axle	5 axle vehicles
of any group of axles	vehicles	vehicles	vehicles
4 to =	22.000		
4 to 7	32,000		
8	32,610		

	Maximum load in pounds carried on any			
Distance in feet	group of axles			
between the extremes	3 axle	4 axle	5 axle	
of any group of axles	vehicles	vehicles	vehicles	
, 0 1	_			
9	33,580			
10	34,550			
II	35,510			
I2	36,470			
13	37,420			
14	38,360	45,900		
15	39,300	46,750		
16	40,230	47,600		
17	41,160	48,450		
18	42,080	49,300	51,100	
19	42,990	50,150	52,050	
20	43,900	51,000	53,000	
21	44,800	51,850	53,950	
22	45,700	52,700	54,900	
23	46,590	53,550	55,850	
24	47,470	54,400	56,800	
25	48,350	55,250	57,750	
26	49,220	56,100	58,700	
27	50,090	56,950	59,650	
28	50,950	57,800	60,600	
29	51,800	58,650	61,550	
30		59,500	62,500	
31	• • • • • • • • • •	60,350	63,450	
32		61,200	64,400	
33		62,050	65,350	
34			66,300	
35			67,250	
36	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		68,200	
37			69,150	
38			70,100	
39	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		70,550	
40			73,280	

provided, that no vehicle shall have a gross weight imparted to any road surface of more than 22,000 pounds on any one axle, and no vehicle having 2 or more axles less than 8 feet apart shall be operated, or caused to be operated, with more than 18,000 pounds imparted to the road surface from either axle or 32,000 36,000 pounds from both axles, specifically excepting the Interstate Highway System as defined in the Federal Highway Act of 1956 and vehicles operating on said Interstate Highway System shall not exceed 32,000 pounds imparted from both axles; provided further that no vehicle shall be so operated, or caused to be operated, when the load imparted to the road surface is greater than 600 pounds per inch width tire, manufacturer's rating; except that 3-axle trucks with brakes on the wheels of all axles hauling forest products may be operated for a gross weight of 48,000 pounds with a distance between the extreme axles of not less than 18 feet, and except further that 3-axle trucks with 2 rear axles driven and with brakes on wheels of all axles, hauling forest products may be operated upon the payment of an additional license fee of \$25 per calendar month, or fraction thereof, for any of the months of December, January or February at 15% in excess of the maximum gross weight permitted and that tractor-trailer combinations hauling forest products may be operated upon the payment of an additional fee of \$25 per calendar month, or fraction thereof, for any of the months of December, January or February at 15% in excess of the maximum gross and axle weights permitted, not, however, permitting, validating or in any way applying to the use of the Interstate System as defined in the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956 by vehicles with weights carried on any one axle, tandem axle weights or overall gross weight or with width in excess of the applicable maximum weights or maximum widths permitted by section 108(j) of the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956 and except that 3-axle trucks with brakes on the wheels of all axles hauling construction materials may be operated for a gross weight of 48,000 pounds with a distance between the extreme axles of not less than 16 feet and except that in special cases, special permits for the transportation of individual shipments in loads of greater gross weights may be granted by the State Highway Commission or such appropriate commission or officials as is duly authorized elsewhere in this Title. All trucks with 4 or more axles shall have adequate brakes on the wheels of all axles.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 122

AN ACT Authorizing Expenditure of Moneys by Oxford County for Economic and Recreational Development.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the economic well-being of the people of Maine, and particularly the inhabitants of Oxford County; and

Whereas, plans and programs for the economic and recreational development of Oxford County should be initiated as soon as possible; and

Whereas, funds for such development should be made available for the year 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 10, c. 106, additional. Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 106 to read as follows:

#### 'CHAPTER 106

#### OXFORD COUNTY

#### § 911. Economic and recreational development

In order to attract new and additional industries to Oxford County and to encourage expansion of industries presently located in Oxford County and to